

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.10

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 4-5/2014, I.A. 6-7/2014, I.A. 8-9/2014 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5706-5707/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12/11/2010 in AFA No. 40/2001,23/12/2010 in RP No. 1124/2010,23/12/2010 in AFA No. 40/2001 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

K.R.RAMANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THANKAPPAN &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(for substitution, c/delay in filing substitution appln., setting aside an abatement and office report)

Date : 06/10/2015 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R. Chandrachud, Adv.  
Mr. Nazya Hussain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.  
Ms. Chandrani Prasad, Adv.  
For Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.

Mr. Sajith. P, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The applications for substitution filed by the petitioner is not opposed by the learned counsel for the respondents. Having regard to the no objection from the side of the respondents and also having regard to the fact that the parties are of the same family, delay in filing the applications for substitution is

condoned.

The applications for substitution are allowed.

Abatement, if any, is set aside.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)  
Sr. P.A.

(Rajinder Kaur)  
Court Master